

Name: Harriet Clugston
Email: request-953039-9fcaab19@whatdotheyknow.com

Our ref: FOI 9065

Date: 15 March 2023

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust

Bracken House
Bracton Lane
Leyton Cross Road
Dartford
Kent
DA2 7AF

01322625700
www.oxleas.nhs.uk

Dear Harriet,

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 – SECTION 8 REQUEST

Thank you for your request for information dated 21/02/2023. Your request has been managed under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested the following information under section 8 of the Act:

Consultant-led Referral to Treatment Waiting Times statistics:

1) How many patients left the waiting list for whatever reason. Please ensure people are counted more than once if they left more than one waiting list.

2) Of these, how many left the waiting list because they were admitted as an emergency and treated for the condition their referral related to during their emergency stay, therefore ending the treatment waiting pathway? Please ensure people are counted more than once if they left more than one waiting list.

3) And of these (patients in question 1), how many left the waiting list because they died? Please ensure people are counted more than once if they were on more than one waiting list when they died.

Our response to your request is:

Month	1) Patients that left the waiting list	2) Patients that left the waiting list because they were admitted as an Emergency	3) Patients that left the waiting list because they died
12/2018	253	0	0
01/2019	273	0	0
02/2019	276	0	0
03/2019	307	0	0
04/2019	322	0	1

05/2019	372	0	0
06/2019	312	0	0
07/2019	343	0	0
08/2019	305	0	1
09/2019	255	0	0
10/2019	295	0	0
11/2019	337	0	0
12/2019	216	0	0
01/2020	316	0	0
02/2020	219	0	1
03/2020	210	0	1
04/2020	144	0	0
05/2020	166	0	0
06/2020	250	0	1
07/2020	269	0	0
08/2020	237	0	0
09/2020	277	0	0
10/2020	316	0	0
11/2020	276	0	0
12/2020	214	0	0
01/2021	299	0	0
02/2021	277	0	0
03/2021	307	0	0
04/2021	292	0	0
05/2021	331	0	0
06/2021	332	0	0
07/2021	347	0	0
08/2021	254	0	0
09/2021	228	0	0
10/2021	328	0	0
11/2021	449	0	0
12/2021	287	0	0
01/2022	318	0	0
02/2022	278	0	0
03/2022	395	0	0
04/2022	372	0	0
05/2022	422	0	0
06/2022	385	0	0
07/2022	354	0	0
08/2022	374	0	0
09/2022	468	0	0
10/2022	369	0	0

11/2022	481	0	0
12/2022	340	0	0
01/2023	454	0	1

If you have any queries or concerns or are dissatisfied with the service you have received in relation to your request, please do not hesitate to contact us. If you wish to request a review of the decision, you should write to the Information Governance Manager, Julie Lucas via email at julie.lucas9@nhs.net in the first instance. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of your review and wish to make a formal complaint, please address this to: Complaints, Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust, Pinewood House, Pinewood Place, Dartford, DA2 7WG - Email: oxl-tr.complaints@nhs.net

In addition if you are not satisfied with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (Telephone: 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545 745 - www.ico.org.uk).

Kind regards,

Information Governance Office

E: oxl-tr.FOI@nhs.net

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust | Bracken House | Bracton Lane | Leyton Cross Road | Dartford | Kent | DA2 7AF